

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-1689

WAYNE JOSEPH MLADY,
Appellant-Cross Appellee,

vs.

SUE ANN DOUGAN,
Appellee-Cross Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Howard County
The Honorable John J. Bauercamper
No. EQCV017058

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE'S RESISTANCE TO
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
FROM THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED DECEMBER 16, 2020

Lynn Wickham Hartman, AT0003365
Dawn M. Gibson, AT0009413
Simmons Perrine Moyer Bergman PLC
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401-1266
Telephone: 319.366.7641
Facsimile: 319.366.1917
lhartman@spmbllaw.com
dgibson@simmonsperine.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE
WAYNE JOSEPH MLADY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Resisting Further Review	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Background	6
Argument	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE APPLICABLE INTEREST RATE FOR REDEMPTION WAS 21%.....	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DETERMINED DOUGAN FAILED TO TIMELY REDEEM AND PROPERLY DEEMED HER FAILURE BEYOND THE REACH OF EQUITABLE RELIEF	12
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Electronic Filing and Service	20
Certificate of Compliance	20

STATEMENT RESISTING FURTHER REVIEW

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1)(b) generally requires the applicant allege: “(1) The court of appeals has entered a decision in conflict with a decision of this court or the court of appeals on an important matter; (2) The court of appeals has decided a substantial question of constitutional law or an important question of law that has not been, but should be, settled by the supreme court; (3) The court of appeals has decided a case where there is an important question of changing legal principles; [and/or] (4) The case presents an issue of broad public importance that the supreme court should ultimately determine.” Dougan fails to identify which grounds she relies upon for further review for either issue. Application, p. 4. In addition, as set forth herein, neither issue is appropriate for further review and as such should be denied.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bank of Three Oaks v. Lakefront Properties</i> , 444 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 1989).....	9
<i>Cent. State Bank v. Lord</i> , 215 N.W. 716 (Iowa 1927).....	13
<i>Farmers Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Manning</i> , 359 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1984).....	12
<i>F.B. Fountain Co. v. Stein</i> , 118 A. 47 (Conn. 1922).....	15
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Omaha v. Heeren</i> , 398 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1987).....	17
<i>Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Wilmarth</i> , 252 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1934).....	12
<i>Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hansen</i> , 218 N.W. 502 (Iowa 1928).....	12,17
<i>Olson v. Sievert</i> , 30 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 1947).....	18
<i>Royal Manor Apartments, LLC v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n.</i> , 614 F. App'x 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8-10
<i>SDG Macerich Properties, L.P. v. Stanek Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2002).....	15-16
<i>Sibley State Bank v. Zylstra, No. 19-0126</i> , 2020 WL 4814072 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2020).....	16-17

Tharp v. Kerr,
119 N.W. 267 (Iowa 1909)..... 13,17

Wakefield v. Rotherham,
25 N.W. 697 (Iowa 1885) 18

STATUTES/RULES

Iowa Code § 535.2(2)(a)(5)..... 12

Iowa Code § 626.95..... 11

Iowa Code § 628.13..... 11

Iowa Code § 628.21..... 17

Iowa Code § 628.3..... 12

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(n).....7

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)3

MCL § 600.3240(2)9
